
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  GRAY DAVIS, Governor 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES  
P.O. Box 419064, Sacramento, CA  95741-9064 
 

  
 

 
              
DCSS-PR-2001-POL-0011             

DO YOUR PART TO HELP CALIFORNIA SAVE ENERGY 
For energy saving tips, visit the DCSS website at www.childsup.cahwnet.gov  

 

 

 
May 9, 2001 
 
 
 
 
CSSIN LETTER NO. 01-15  
 
 
 
TO:  ALL IV-D DIRECTORS 

 ALL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
 ALL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS 
 ALL BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

 
 
 
SUBJECT: OMBUDSPERSONS CONTACT INFORMATION 
 
This letter transmits a report that provides the name, address, known telephone number, 
fax number and e-mail address of the Ombudspersons for the local county child support 
agencies.  We will periodically update this report when we receive additional 
Ombudsperson information.    
 
Please contact Rosie Williams, Complaint Resolution Section, at (916) 464-5246 or by e-
mail at rosie.williams@dcss.ca.gov if you have any questions or wish to provide additional 
Ombudsperson contact information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 CURTIS HOWARD 
Assistant Deputy Director 
Child Support Services Division 
 
Attachment 
 

Reason for this Transmittal 
 
[  ]  State Law or Regulation 
         Change 
[  ]  Federal Law or Regulation 
         Change 
[  ]  Court Order or Settlement 
         Change 
[  ]  Clarification requested by 
         One or More Counties 
[X]  Initiated by DCSS 
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 Customer Service Plan Report  
 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Alameda 
 Physical  2901 Peralta Oaks Court, Oakland, CA 94605 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Shawyn Hughes 2901 Peralta Oaks Court Oakland CA 94605-     (510) 639-3573 (510) 639-3529 srr@co.alameda.ca.us 

 County Name: Alpine 
 Physical  840 East main Street, Suite A, Grass Valley, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Cat Karnezis P.O. Box 2569 Grass Valley CA 95945-     (530) 271-5421 (530) 271-5436 fsckarnez@er-mail.co.nevada.ca.us 

 County Name: Amador 
 Physical  708 Court Street Suite 102, Jackson, CA 95642 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Viki Freeman 708 Court Street Suite 102 Jackson CA 95642-     (209) 223-6318 (209) 223-6295 vfreeman@co.amador.ca.us  

 County Name: Butte 
 Physical  1474 Myers, Oroville, CA 95965 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Bobbi Dunivan P.O. Box 1108 Oroville CA 95965-     (530) 538-6516 (530) 538-6500 bdunivan@buttecounty.net 

 County Name: Calaveras 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Colusa 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Contra Costa 
 Physical  50 Douglas Dr., Ste. 100, Martinez, CA 94553 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Stefanie Blanchette 50 Douglas Dr., Ste. 100 Martinez CA 94553-     (925) 313-4294 (925) 335-3629 sblanchette@dcss.co.contra-costa.ca.u 

Linda Linnell 50 Douglas Dr., Ste. 100 Martinez CA 94553-     (925) 335-3629 llinnell@dcss.co.contra-costa.ca.us 

 County Name: Del Norte 
 Physical  983 3rd Street, Crescent City,CA 95531 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Charlie Wick P.O. Box 66 Crescent City CA 95531-     (707) 464-7232 (707) 465-0126 dnfsd@hotmail.com 

 County Name: El Dorado 
 Physical  3057 Briw Rd, Suite B, Placerville, CA 95667 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Nicole Hager 3057 Briw Rd, Suite B Placerville CA 95667-     (530) 621-5600 (530) 621-2022 nhager@co.el-dorado.ca.us  
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Fresno 
 Physical  2220 Tulare Street, 19th Floor, Fresno, CA  93721 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Rob Day  P.O. Box 12946 Fresno CA 93779-2946 (559) 494-1000 (559) 494-1900 rday@fresno.ca.gov 

Vic Brewer P.O. Box 12946 Fresno CA (888) 262-3220 (559) 494-1900 vbrewer@fresno.ca.gov  

Debbie Macias P.O. Box 12946 Fresno CA (800) 300-8595 (559) 494-1900 dmacias@fresno.ca.gov 

Lillian Zulewski P.O. Box 12946 Fresno CA (559) 494-1900 lzuewski@fresno.ca.gov  

 County Name: Glenn 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Humboldt 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Imperial 
 Physical  939 West Main St, Suite 102, El Centro, CA 92243 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Saul Sanabria 939 West Main St, Suite 102 El Centro CA 92243-     (760) 482-4800 (760) 352-4612 saulsanabria@imperialcounty.net 

 County Name: Inyo 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Kern 
 Physical  1300 18th Street, Bakerfield, CA 93301 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Sylvia Wells 1300 18th Street Bakersfield CA 93301-     (661) 868-6564 (661) 868-6584 swells@co.kern.ca.us  

Denise Wilson 1300 18th Street Bakersfield CA 93301-     (661) 868-6584 dwilson@co.kern.ca.us  

Jane McGee 1300 18th Street Bakersfield CA 93301-     (661) 868-6584 jmcgee@co.kern.ca.us 

Elizabeth Chavez 1300 18th Street Bakesfield CA 93301-     (661) 868-6584 echavez@co.kern.ca.us  

 County Name: Kings 
 Physical  525 W. 3rd St., Hanford, CA 93232 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Barbi Brokhoff P.O. Box 1289 Hanford CA 93232-     (559) 584-1425 (559) 589-1208 bbrokhof@co.kings.ca.us. 

 County Name: Lake 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Lassen 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Los Angeles 
 Physical  5770 S. Eastern Ave, City of Commerce , CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Wendy Weisler 5770 S. Eastern Ave CIty of Commerce CA 90040-     (323) 889-2758 (323) 869-0912 wendy_weisler@da.co.la.ca.us 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Madera 
 Physical  120 North Lake Street, Madera, CA 93638 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Chrissy Harold P.O. Box 1079 Madera CA 93639-     (559) 675-7610 (559) 674-6593 

Alice Herndon P.O. Box 1079 Madera CA 93639-     (559) 674-6593 

 County Name: Marin 
 Physical  4380 Redwood Highway, Suite A1, San Rafael, CA 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Stephanie Reed P.O. Box 4911 San Rafael CA 94913-     (415) 499-6997 (415) 499-6436 sreed@marin.org 

VaDonna Danesi P.O. Box 4911 San Rafael CA 94913-     (415) 499-6912 (415) 499-6436 vdanesi@marin.org 

 County Name: Mariposa 
 Physical  5070 Bullion, Mariposa, CA 95338 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Ginny Arebalo P.O. Box 748 Mariposa CA 95338-     (209-966-3400 (209) 966-0411 fsdginny@hotmail.com 

 County Name: Mendocino 
 Physical  107 South State Street, Ukiah, CA 95482 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Cheryl Kaeser P.O. Box 1000 Ukiah CA 95482-1000 (707) 463-4217 (707) 463-5633 kaeserc@co.mendocino.ca.us  

 County Name: Merced 
 Physical  780 Loughborough Dr., Merced, CA 95348 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Cyntha Gallagher 780 Loughborough Dr. Merced CA 95348-     (209) 381-1300 (209) 381-1330 cgallagher@co.merced.ca.us  
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Modoc 
 Physical  1215 South main Street, Yreka, CA 96097 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Mary Ann Neveu P.O. Box 1046 Yreka CA 96097-     (530) 841-2950 (530) 841-2999 mneveu@co.siskiyou.ca.us  

 County Name: Mono 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Monterey 
 Physical  752 La Guardia St., Salina s, CA 93902 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Myra Turner 752 La Guardia St. Salinas CA 93902-     (831) 755-3200 (831) 769-0230 turnerm@co.monterey.ca.us 

Kelli Holloway 752 La Guardia St. Salinas CA 93902-     (877) 755-8500 (831) 769-0230 hollowayk@co.monterey.ca.us  

Virginia Castro 752 La Guardia St. Salinas CA 93902-     (831) 769-9306 (831) 769-0230 castrov@co.monterey.ca.us  

 County Name: Napa 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Nevada 
 Physical  840 East main Street, Suite A, Grassvalley, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Cat Karnezis P.O. Box 2569 Grassvalley CA 95945-     (530) 271-5421 (530) 271-5436 fsckarnez@er-mail.co.nevada.ca.us 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Orange 
 Physical  801 Civic Center Drive West, Santa Ana, CA 92702 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Lilia Sanchez P.O. Box 22099 Santa Ana CA 92702-2099 (714) 567-5117 (714) 567-5160 lsanchez@css.co.orange.ca.us  

Esther  P.O. Box 22099 Santa Ana CA 92702-2099 (714) 567-5160 eruvalcaba@css.co.orange.ca.us  
Ruvalcaba-Canedo 

 County Name: Placer 
 Physical  11795 Education Street, Suite 101, Auburn, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Annette Moody 11795 Education Street, Suite 101 Auburn CA 95602-     (530) 889-5700 amoody@placer.ca.gov  

 County Name: Plumas 
 Physical  522 Lawrence St., Quincy, CA 95971 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Patty O'Neill-Porges 522 Lawrence St. Quincy CA 95971-     (530) 283-6264 (530) 283-6250 patty_oneill_porges@hotmail.com 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Riverside 
 Physical  2041 Iowa, Riverside, CA 92507 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Janice Peebles P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (877) 930-2700 (909) 955-5915 jpeebles@co.riverside.ca.us 

Lisa Brooks P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (909) 955-5915 

Jessica Lasam P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (909) 955-5915 

Pat Hernandez P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (909) 955-5915 

Valerie Weber P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (909) 955-5915 

Chilwana Warren P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (909) 955-5915 

Brenda Harris P.O. Box 52350 Riverside CA 92517-     (909) 955-5915 

 County Name: Sacramento 
 Physical  20 Bicentennial Circle, Sacramento, CA, 95826 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Keri Lathrop P.O. Box 269112 Sacramento CA 95826-9112 (916) 875-7320 (916) 875-7679 lathropk@saccounty.net 

Geri Brown P.O. Box 269112 Sacramento CA 95826-9112 (916) 875-7320 (916) 875-7679 browng@saccounty.net 

 County Name: San Benito 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: San Bernardino 
 Physical  10417 Mountain View Avenue, Loma Linda, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Lori Anderson 10417 Mountain View Avenue Loma Linda CA 92354-2030 (909) 478-7300 (909) 478-7470 landerson@css.co.san-bernardino.ca.us  
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: San Diego 
 Physical  220 West Broadway 6th Floor, San Diego, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Chris Uvieghara 220 West Broadway 6th Floor San Diego CA 92101-     (619) 236-4404 (619) 578-6557 ombudsman@sdcda.org 

 County Name: San Francisco 
 Physical  617 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94105-3503 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Carolyne Swayze 617 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94105-3503 1-800-700-0884 (415) 356-2774 carolyne_s@sfnt02.cahwnet.gov  

Fidela Martel 617 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94105-3503 (415) 356-2774 fidela_m@sfnt02.cahwnet.gov  

Kathryn "Maureen"  617 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94105-3503 (415) 356-2774 kathryn_moore@sfnt02.cahwnet.gov  
Moore 

Candy Walker-Simon 617 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94105-3503 (415) 356-2774 candy_w@sfnt02.cahwnet.gov  

Mark Torres 617 Mission Street San Francisco CA 94105-3503 (415) 356-2774 mark_torres@sfnt02.cahwnet.gov 

 County Name: San Joaquin 
 Physical  826 North California, Stockton, CA 95202 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Monica Chapman 826 North California Stockton CA 95202-     (209) 468-2589 (209) 468-8547 mchapman@co.san-joaquin.ca.us 

 County Name: San Luis  
 Physical  1200 Monterey Street, San Luis Obispo, CA 93406 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Linda Walker P.O. Box 841 San Luis Obispo CA 93406-0841 (805) 781-5734 (805) 781-1293 lmwalker@co.slo.c a.us  
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: San Mateo 
 Physical  555 County Center, Redwood City, CA 94063 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Jorie Townsley 555 County Center Redwood City CA 94063-     (650) 363-1910 (650) 365-3982 jtownsley@co.sanmateo.ca.us  

Iganacio Guerrero 555 County Center Redwood City CA 94063-     (650) 365-3982 iguerrero@co.sanmateo.ca.us  

 County Name: Santa Barbara 
 Physical  401 Ocean Avenue, Lompoc, CA 93436 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Joni Miden 401 Ocen Avenue Lompoc CA 93436-     (805) 737-7976 (805)737-7992 jmiden@co.santa-barbara.ca.us  

 County Name: Santa Clara 
 Physical  2645 Zanker Rd, San Jose, CA 95134 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Ruth Franklin 2645 Zanker Rd San Jose CA 95134-     (408) 922-1400 (408) 954-8352 sc_frankl_ru@fsd.co.santa-clara.ca.us 

Sandra Lee 2645 Zanker Rd San Jose CA 95134-     (408) 954-8352 sc_lee_sa@fsd.co.santa-clara.ca.us 

Sylvia Ordaz 2645 Zanker Rd San Jose CA 95134-     (408) 954-8352 sc_ordaz_sy@fsd.co.santa-clara.ca.us  

Jennifer Portillo 2645 Zanker Rd San Jose CA 95134-     (408) 954-8352 sc_portil_je@fsd.co.santa-clara.ca.us 

Edwin Sierra 2645 Zanker Rd San Jose 95134-     (408) 954-8352 sc_sierra_ed@fsd.co.santa-clara.ca.us 

 County Name: Santa Cruz 
 Physical  420 May Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Elia Lara P.O. Box 1841 Santa Cruz CA 95061-     (831) 454-3700 (831) 454-3639 elia.lara@co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Shasta 
 Physical  1860 Shasta Street, Redding, CA 96001 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Clarice Ann Kerns P.O. Box 994130 Redding CA 96099-4130 (530) 229-8144 (530) 245-6379 ckerns@co.shasta.ca.us  

 County Name: Sierra 
 Physical  840 East main Street, Suite A, Grassvalley, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Cat Karnezis P.O. Box 2569 Grassvalley CA 95945-     (530) 271-5421 (530) 271-5436 fsckarnez@er-mail.co.nevada.ca.us 

 County Name: Siskiyou 
 Physical  1215 South main Street, Yreka, CA 96097 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Mary Ann Neveu P.O. Box 1046 Yreka CA 96097-     (530) 841-2950 (530) 841-2999 mneveu@co.siskiyou.ca.us  

 County Name: Solano 
 Physical  800 Chadbourne Road, Suite 10 Suisun City, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Donia Williams  800 Chadbourne Road, Suite 10 Suisun City CA 94585-     (707) 421-7210 (707) 421-7483 dcwilliams@solanocounty.com 

 County Name: Sonoma 
 Physical  1755 Copperhill Parkway, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Elizabeth (Liz) Larew P.O. Box 6534 Santa Rosa CA 95406-0534 (707) 565-4000 (707) 565-4019 llarew@sonoma-county.org 

 (707) 565-4150 
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Stanislaus 
 Physical  251 East Hackett Rd, Modesto, 95354 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Neil Selover P.O. Box 4189 Modesto CA 95352-4189 (209) 558-3994 (209) 558-3135 Nselover@stancoDAFD.org 

Kondi Oliveira P.O. Box 4189 Modesto CA 95352-4189 (209) 558-3135 koliveira@stancoDAFD.org 

Edwin Lazo P.O. Box 4189 Modesto CA 95352-4189 (209) 558-3135 elazo@stancoDA FD.org 

 County Name: Sutter 
 Physical  539 Garden Highway, Suite E, Yuba City, CA  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Chris M. Mayse P.O. Box  Yuba City CA 95992-     866) 276-6003 (530)755-2227 cmayse@sutterlcsi.org 

 County Name: Tehama 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Trinity 
 Physical  716 Main Street, Weaverville, CA 96093 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Lydea Roach P.O. Box 489 Weaverville CA 96093-     (530) 623-1306/ (530) 623-1479 lroach@trinitycounty.org 
  17 

 County Name: Tulare 
 Physical  8040 Doe Avenue, Visalia, CA 93291 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Michael Meyerstein 8040 Doe Avenue Visalia CA 93291-     (559) 651-5717 (559) 730-2595 mmeyerst@co.tulare.ca.us  
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 OMBUDSPERSON INFORMATION 
 County Name: Tuolumne 
 Physical  
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Not yet available 

 County Name: Ventura 
 Physical  4651 Telephone Rd, Suite 101, Ventura, CA 93003 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Margaret Trom 4651 Telephone Rd, Suite 101 Ventura CA 93003-     (805) 654-5200 (805) 645-1321 margaret.trom@mail.co.ventura.ca.us 

 County Name: Yolo 
 Physical  100 Court Street, Woodland, CA 95776 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Vicki McKesson P.O. Box 1385 Woodland CA 95776-     (530)661-2880 (530) 661-2701 

 County Name: Yuba 
 Physical  215 5th Street, Marysville, CA 95901 
  Name Mail Address City State Zip  Public  Fax E-mail 
Jeannine Friemark 215 5th Street Marysville CA 95901-     (530) 749-7675 (530) 634-7654 jfriemark@yuba.org 

 Thursday, May 10, 2001 Page 13 of 13 

Obs
ole

te


	CSSIN Letter 01-15: Ombudspersons Contact Information
	Cover Letter
	Attachment I: Customer Service Plan Report - Ombudsperson Information


	Signature: /s/Curtis Howard


